DOCTOR WHO
SERIES 10
EPISODE 1
"A Star In Her Eye"
By
Steven Moffat
SHOOTING SCRIPT
16/06/2016

DW10: EP 1 "A Star In Her Eye" by Steven Moffat - SHOOTING SCRIPT -
16/06/16
© BBC 2016 PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL                     9.
MOIRA
You need to keep your eye on men,
in your predicament.
BILL
Men aren’t where I keep my eye,
actually. Not that you’ve noticed.
MOIRA
I’m sorry, Billie. I just don’t
need to see you getting your hopes
up - I’ve got a lot on.
Disgustedly, Bill slams one of her books shut.
CUT TO:
OMITTED10 10
INT. LECTURE THEATRE - DAY X10A 10A
THE DOCTOR
Imagine if time all happened at
once.
Slam! A row of vertical split screens slamming down together
showing each one of the familiar beats of Bill’s day. Her
eyes flicking open, the breakfast bowl slamming on the table,
the chips going in the fryer, the chips rising from the *
fryer, Bill sitting in the lecture theatre, Bill opening the *
door to the Doctor’s office.
CUT TO: *
SCENES 11, 11A & 12 OMITTED11-12 11-12
INT. LECTURE THEATRE - DAY X13 13
The Doctor, holding court.
THE DOCTOR
Every moment of your life laid out
around you, like a city. Streets
full of buildings made of days. The
day you were born, the day you die.
The day you fall in love, the day
love ends. A whole city built from
heartbreak and triumph and boredom
and laughter and cutting your
toenails. The best place you’ll
ever be.
CUT TO:
SCENES 14 & 15 OMITTED14-15 14-15
DW10: EP 1 "A Star In Her Eye" by Steven Moffat - SHOOTING SCRIPT -
16/06/16
© BBC 2016 PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL                     11.
INT. STUDENT BAR - NIGHT 5 - 21.4016 16

And she stands, intending to make her way to the bar (but
really, she’s going to take a closer look at the Doctor.)
And she collides with -
- Heather. The girl with the star in her eye. And we freeze
frame on this moment, with them face to face.
And we hear the Doctor’s lecturing voice.
THE DOCTOR
(V.O.)
Time is a structure relative to
ourselves, existing in the space
made by our lives.
We are now moving round a three-dimensional freeze-frame, on
Heather and Bill, momentarily caught in each other’s gaze.
The patter of chalk.
CUT TO:
OMITTED17 17 *
INT. LECTURE THEATRE - DAY X17A 17A
The Doctor is chalking some familiar words on the blackboard.
THE DOCTOR
Time And Relative Dimension In

BILL
But ... but it’s moving like a
reflection.
THE DOCTOR
It’s not reflecting you. It’s
mimicking you. There’s something in
the water pretending to be you.
- then pan down to the puddle.
The surface ruffles for a moment, as in a breeze. For a
moment the whole puddles reflects the image of an eye - an
eye with a star in it.
Then the puddle starts to flow -
Panning up again - the puddle starts to flow after the Doctor
and Bill ...
CUT TO:
SCENES 47-50 OMITTED47-50 47-50
INT. BILL’S FLAT/HALLWAY/KITCHEN/BATHROOM - NIGHT 13 - 21.1051 51
Bill coming through the door.
Heading down the hallway, she hears the thunder of a filling
bath. She raps on the bathroom door.